

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————
CHARLES FLOWERS,

Petitioner,

v.

TROUP COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

RUTH W. WOODLING
WOODLINGLAW, LLC
1230 Peachtree St., N.E.
Suite 1900
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 942-4422

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions In- volved.....	2
Statement	2
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual Background	5
1. The First Investigation of Flowers.....	5
2. The Second Investigation of Flowers ...	6
3. The Third Investigation of Flowers	8
4. The Final Termination Decision	10
C. Proceedings Below.....	12
Reasons for Granting The Writ	16
I. The Decision of The Eleventh Circuit Conflicts With Title VII Decisions In All Twelve Geographical Circuits	17
II. The Decision of The Eleventh Circuit Is Clearly Incorrect.....	33
Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals,
October 16, 20151a

Opinion of the District Court for the Northern
District of Georgia, March 5, 201428a

Report and Recommendation of the Magistrate
Judge, District Court for the Northern Dis-
trict of Georgia, December 26, 201371a

Order of the United States Court of Appeals,
December 11, 2015127a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abramson v. William Paterson College of New Jersey</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ahmed v. Johnson</i> , 752 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C.Cir. 1998)	27, 28, 35
<i>Anderson v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 13 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Barbour v. Browner</i> , 181 F.3d 1341 (D.C.Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Browning v. U.S.</i> , 567 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Burgess v. Bowen</i> , 466 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2012) ...	22, 29
<i>Burton v. Teleflex, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 417 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 22
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Carter v. Toyota Tsusho America, Inc.</i> , 529 Fed.Appx. 601 (6th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Chambers v. TRM Copy Centers Corp.</i> , 43 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>Chuang v. University of California Davis, Bd. of Trustees</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Colbert v. Tapella</i> , 649 F.3d 756 (D.C.Cir. 2011)	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Colussi v. Woodruff Family Services, LLP</i> , 173 Fed.Appx. 118 (3d Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1045 (1998).....	13, 14, 35
<i>Crosland v. Caldera</i> , 2000 WL 1520597 (4th Cir. Oct. 13, 2000).....	23
<i>Dennis v. Columbia Colleton Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 639 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27, 30
<i>Dixon v. Pulaski County Special School Dist.</i> , 578 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Dominguez-Cruz v. Shuttle Caribe, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 424 (1st Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Duzant v. Electric Boat Corp.</i> , 81 Fed.Appx. 370 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 22
<i>Ellerbrook v. City of Lubbock, Texas</i> , 465 Fed.Appx. 324 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Evans v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 617 (D.C.Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Fisher v. Vassar College</i> , 114 F.3d 1332 (2d Cir. 1997)	35
<i>Fuentes v. Perskie</i> , 32 F.3d 759 (3d Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	35
<i>Gaworski v. ITT Commercial Finance Corp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 946 (1994).....	35
<i>Gee v. Principi</i> , 289 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2002)	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greene v. Potter</i> , 557 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Griffin v. Finkbeiner</i> , 689 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2012)	18, 24
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	5
<i>Ham v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm’n</i> , 158 Fed.Appx. 457 (4th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Handzlik v. U.S.</i> , 93 Fed.Appx. 15 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Harvey v. Office of Banks and Real Estate</i> , 377 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Hicks v. SSP America, Inc.</i> , 490 Fed.Appx. 781 (6th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Imwalle v. Reliance Medical Products, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Jaramillo v. Colo. Judicial Dep’t</i> , 427 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Kagor v. Takeda Pharm. Am. Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Kimble v. Wasylysyn</i> , 439 Fed.Appx. 492 (6th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Konzak v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 492 Fed.Appx. 906 (10th Cir. 2012)	19, 26
<i>Kovacevich v. Kent State University</i> , 224 F.3d 906 (6th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Laxton v. Gap, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2003)	24, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Layne v. Huish Detergents, Inc.</i> , 40 Fed.Appx. 200 (6th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Leake v. Ryan’s Family Steakhouse</i> , 5 Fed.Appx. 228 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Lespron v. Tutor Time Learning Center</i> , 550 Fed.Appx. 509 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Livingston v. Wheeling Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1720630 (6th Cir. Nov. 7, 2000).....	25
<i>Lockridge v. University of Maine</i> , 597 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Lundien v. United Airlines</i> , 2000 WL 1786579 (10th Cir. Dec. 6, 2000).....	26
<i>McCowan v. All Star Maintenance, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	35
<i>Miller v. Eby Realty Group, LLC</i> , 396 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Moffatt v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 624 Fed.Appx. 341 (6th Cir. 2015)	18, 24
<i>Neal v. Roche</i> , 349 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2003)....	19, 26
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Services</i> , 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	5
<i>Powell v. Rumsfeld</i> , 42 Fed.Appx. 856 (7th Cir. 2002)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Price v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhodes v. Guiberson Oil Tools</i> , 75 F.3d 989 (5th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Rivera-Rodriguez v. Frito Lay Snacks Caribbean</i> , 265 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Robinson v. Cavalry Portfolio Services</i> , 365 Fed.Appx. 104 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Rudin v. Lincoln Land Community College</i> , 420 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Sands v. Rice</i> , 619 Fed.Appx. 31 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Sheridan v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 100 F.3d 1061 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 521 U.S. 1129 (1997)	27, 35
<i>Siraj v. Hermitage in Northern Va.</i> , 51 Fed.Appx. 102 (4th Cir. 2002)	20, 30
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	5
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	4, 27, 28, 35, 36
<i>Staten v. New Palace Casino, LLC</i> , 187 Fed.Appx. 350 (5th Cir. 2006)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	35
<i>Theard v. Glaxo, Inc.</i> , 47 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 1995)	35
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 605 F.3d 584 (8th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4, 32
<i>U.S. Postal Service Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	35
<i>Washington v. Garrett</i> , 10 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Watson v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Authority</i> , 207 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Weinstock v. Columbia University</i> , 224 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Wells v. Colorado Dept. of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003)	28, 29
<i>Woods v. Friction Materials, Inc.</i> , 30 F.3d 255 (1st Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	36
<i>Zimmermann v. Associates First Capital Corp.</i> , 251 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2001)	22, 29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	2, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
42 U.S.C. § 1981 2, 12, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(a)2
Age Discrimination in Employment Act3, 4, 5, 34, 35
Americans With Disabilities Act.....35
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII*passim*

Petitioner Charles Flowers respectfully prays that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinions of the United States Court of Appeals entered on October 16, 2015.
